options granted on or after 1st January 2005. In

relation to share options granted before 1st January

2005, the Group chooses not to apply HKFRS 2

with respect to share options granted on or before

7th November 2002 and vested before 1st January

2005. The application of HKFRS 2 has had no

material impact on how financial instruments of

the Group are presented for current and prior

accounting years.

2. 採用香港財務報告準則（續）

以股份支付之支出

於本年度，本集團已採用香港財務報告

準則第2號「以股份支付之支出」，規定

當本集團以股份或股份權利作為購買貨

品或取得服務之代價（「權益結算交

易」），或以其他相等值資產換取特定數

目股份或股份權利之代價（「現金結算交

易」），則須確認開支。香港財務報告準

則第2號對本集團的主要影響為本公司董

事及僱員認股權於授出日期釐定之公平

值，須於歸屬期內支銷。在採用香港財

務報告準則第2號以前，本集團在認股權

獲行使前概無確認此等認股權之財務影

響。本集團對於二零零五年一月一日或

其後授出之認股權採用香港財務報告準

則第2號。有關零零五年一月一日或之前

授出的認股權，本集團選擇於二零零二

年十一月七日或之前授出及於二零零五

年一月一日尚未歸屬的認股權追溯不採

用香港財務報告準則第2號。採用香港財

務報告準則第2號並無對本會計年度及過

往會計年度的本集團金融工具呈列方式

構成重大影響。

a n n u a l
r e p o r t
2 0 0 5
年 報

48 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財 務 報 告 附 註

As at As at

31st December 2004 Prospective 1st January 2005

(originally stated) adjustments (restated)

於二零零四年 於二零零五年

十二月三十一日 一月一日

（原先呈列） 適用之未來調整 （重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HKFRS 3 HKAS 39

香港財務報告 香港會計

準則第3號 準則第39號

Other investment 其他投資 286 – (286 ) –

Available-for-sale financial asset 可供出售財務資產 – – 286 286

Other assets/liabilities 其他資產／負債 10,116 – – 10,116

Total effects on assets and liabilities 對資產及負債之總體影響 10,402 – – 10,402

Share capital 股本 23,200 – – 23,200

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (45,439 ) 3,530 – (41,909 )

Capital reserve 資本儲備 3,530 (3,530 ) – –

Other reserves 其他儲備 29,111 – – 29,111

Total effects on equity 對權益之總體影響 10,402 – – 10,402

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the

new HKFRSs on 31st December 2004 and 1st

January 2005 are summarised below:–

3. 會計政策變動的影響摘要

採用新香港財務報告準則對於二零零四

年十二月三十一日及二零零五年一月一

日的資產負債表產生的累計影響概列如

下：－

a n n u a l
r e p o r t
2 0 0 5
年 報

49NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

財 務 報 告 附 註

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital Disclosures1

香港會計準則第1號（修訂本） 資本披露 1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains or Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures2

香港會計準則第19號（修訂本） 精算損益、集團計劃及披露2